F1, L2 9lr1266

By: Delegates Love, Beidle, V. Clagett, Costa, George, King, and McConkey

Introduced and read first time: January 30, 2009

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

2	Anne Arundel County - Board of Education - Student Member Scholarship

- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing a certain scholarship for the student member of the
- Anne Arundel County Board of Education who fulfills a certain requirement; providing that this Act does not apply to the incumbent student board member;
- 6 and generally relating to the Anne Arundel County Board of Education.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article Education

AN ACT concerning

- 9 Section 3–110(g)
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2008 Replacement Volume)
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 14 Article Education
- 15 3–110.

1

- 16 (g) (1) The President of the Anne Arundel County Board of Education is
- entitled to receive \$8,000 annually as compensation and, except for the student member, the other board members are entitled to receive \$6,000 each annually as
- 19 compensation.
- 20 (2) A STUDENT MEMBER WHO COMPLETES A FULL TERM ON THE
- 21 BOARD SHALL BE GRANTED A SCHOLARSHIP OF \$5,000 TO BE APPLIED TOWARD
- 22 THE STUDENT'S HIGHER EDUCATION COSTS.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III,
- § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to



- 1 the salary or compensation of the current student member of the Anne Arundel
- 2 County Board of Education in office on the effective date of this Act, but the provisions
- 3 of this Act concerning a scholarship for the student member of the Anne Arundel
- 4 County Board of Education shall take effect at the beginning of the next following
- 5 term of office.
- 6 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 7 June 1, 2009.